
112 State Street
4th Floor

Montpelier, W o56zo-27 ot
TEL: 8oz-BzB-2358

TTY/TDD (VT): 8oo-zS3-o191
FAX: 8oz-828-g3sr

B-mail: psb.clerk@vermont.gov
Internet: http ://psb.vermont. gov

Re

State of Vermont
Public Service Board

NOTICE

To: Net-metering rule e-mail service list; Docket7873 e-mail service list; Docket 8550
e-mail service list

From: Holly Anderson, Deputy Clerk of the Bou#

Request for Proposals and Comments on Proposed Rules on Maintenance of
Aesthetic Mitigation Measures and Decommissioning

Date: November 9 20t6

On November 1, 2016, the Vermont Department of Public Service ("Department")
filed, pursuant to Section l1(a) of Act 174 (2016 Adj. Sess.) a petition for rulemaking on
the issues of postconstruction inspection of aesthetic mitigation and decommissioning.
The Department's proposed rules are attached to this memorandum.

Acf I74 requires that the Vermont Public Service Board ("Board") file proposed
rules on the above subjects with the Office of the Secretary of State by December 15,2076
This, in turn, requires that the Board submit proposed rules to the Interagency Committee
on Administrative Rules by November 30, 2016.

The Board hereby requests comments from any interested persons on the proposed
rules filed by the Department. In light of the limited time for the Board to consider such
comments and any modifications to the Department's proposal, the Board asks that such
comments be submitted no later than November 18,2016.

Comments should be submitted electronically to the Clerk's email address at
psb.clerk@vermont.gov Electronic filings should be submitted in a format that is
searchable and extractable.

Individuals and organizations who wish to be included in the e-mail service list for
information about the rulemaking on these subjects should provide their e-mail address to
the Clerk of the Board atthe address listed above.

Enclosures: (1)

.r{^."VERMOI\II



/f"L.VERMOI{T
St¡rte of Vermont
Departrnent of Public Service
r.12 State Street
Monþelier, VT o56zo-e6o:-
http : //publicservice.vermont. gov

Judith Whitney, Clerk
Vermont Pubiic Service Board
I 12 State Street

Monþelier, VT 05620'2701

Re:

S IiìV1t-;::'jr':': f i¡

-¡i[ ltüU I Pn I ll[phone]

tfaxl

Irdd]

Boz-8:8-e8rr
8oz-Bz8-2342
8oo-734-839o

Ji

f.
t:
I

i

;

November 1,2076

Dea¡ Ms. WhitneY,

Enclosed for'filing in the above-referenced proceeding, please find the.original and six

(6) copies of the V"""";;Department of Pubtic Service's ("Deparhnent") Petition to Initiate

Rulemaking, Order 
"fÑoti"", 

and two (2) Proposeg ful": .The 
Department submits these

fil,"g;purJi*ttotherequirementrof se"tlott lla(a) ofPublic Actl74(2016V1',Adj' Sess')'

The proposed rule regarding aesthetic mitig+ign s.eeks to implement the-statutory

directive, and is intended to ãodi$-and clarify the-obtigation of cPG holders. New features

include requirements for filing a notice of faóitity completion, an as-built site plon' and

confirmation that aesthetic mitigation measures írave been completed. The rule-also provides

timelines for installati,o" of putiti"gs, with directions for situations where planting or other

measures cannot ¡" .oÃpr"tra witñin those timelines. The rule also addresses the possibility of

conflict between CpG co^nditions or the rule and any applicable municipal by-laws.

The proposed rule addressing the decommissioning of facilities permitted under 30

V.S.A. g 24ã seeks å 
"o¿ify 

maûy õf oftigæions that tfrg-fgara fpically imposes on CPG

holders related to the decommissiôning of non-utility facilities now. The proposed ruie does,-h;;;;;;,;^k, 
,o*" noteworthy changes to currenipractice. First, the proposed rule requires

ttJp"iiíioners include *or. ¿røt lryh"i. decommissioning fund estimates than what is

required under Foard Rule 5,402(CX2). seaund, *e rule'allows for tbe üpdatÍn'gof an

i*åvooaUie stan*lby letter of crsdit for a no$:ntilþ facitiry to be'up{øted go"q tluee yçqfs

during the first 15 years of facilþ operation, as op;osect to an annuaf up{te that is generully

,rquii"a now. fhirJ" th. propor"¿ *lt contains a waiver provision that allows a petitioner to

potentially secure n.""sury åecommissioning funds through an altemative financial instrument

to a letter of credit.

#



Thaxk you for your time and attention to this matter' Please contact me with any

questions or concerns-

Sincerely,

for Public AdvocacY

å



v¿:n ¡.t{1,,! j- i:j ¡ r ;. : n

SIiìvjíl' :,i).,;,ì
STATE OF VERMONT

PUBLIC SERVICE BOARI) ;;i6 lçûu I Liíri r.l ...1
: ¡r I r'J

Petition of the Vermont Departrnent of Public Service

to lnitiate Rulemaking for Rules Regarding Postconstruction

lnspection of Aesthetic Mitigation arrcl Decommissioning

PETITIO¡{

The Vermont Department of Public Service @eparfment) respectfully petitions the

Vermont public Service Boa¡d (Board) to open a proceeding to promulgate rules implemenfing

recent revisions to 30 V.S.A. g 2a8(a)(5), regarding post-consTruction inspection of aesthetic

mirigation and facility decommissioning, as required by Public Act No. 174 $ 1la(a) (2016 VL

Adj. Sess.). In support of the request, the Department states as follows:

l. lnZ0l6the Vermont Legislature enacted Ãct t74 which directed the Departnaent qf

public Service to file a petition for rulemaking with the Public Service Board containing

proposed rules to imþlement 30 V.S.A. 5 2a8(a)(5) regarding postconstruction inspection

of aesthetic mitigation and decommissioning of in state facilities approved pursuant to

Section 248..

2. pursuant to 30 V.S.A. g 2(aX7), the Deparhnent has the responsibility to supervise and

direct the execution of laws relating to public service corporations and fïrms and

individuats engaged in such business, inclucling the siting of electric generation and

transmission and natural gas facilities under 30 v.S.A; $ 248.

3. The public Service Board (Boa¡d) has jurisdiction to.issue Certificates of Pubiic Good

for the construction of electric generation, electric transmission, and natural gas facilities

within the state of Vermont pursuant to 30 v's'A' $248' 'ìmong other provisions'

4. pursuant to 30 V.S.A, $ 2(c), the Department may initiate rulemaking before the Board

on matters within the jurisdiction of the Board'

5. The Draft Rules proposed herein reflect the efforts of the Department of Public Service to

effectuate the legislative directive in Act 174, based on experience derived from

participation in aesthetics ancl decommissioning matters in Section 248 proceedings.



Petition to tnitiate Rulemaking
Page2 of?

November 1,2016

6. f'he Draft Rules seek to provide clarity regarding the obligations of CPG holders, and to

implement the purpose stated in Ãct 174: to ensure that all required aesthetic mitigation is

performed and mainøined and that faciiities are removed once they are no longêr in

oo*rl^o
dv^ I ¡VV. .

7. In accordance with Board Rute 2.404, the Department has included the following

documents:

a. Draft Rules regarding Post Construction Inspection of Aesthetic Mitigation and

Decommissioning

" . b. ProPosed Order ofNotice'

WHEREFORE, thit DeparUrent respectfully iequests that the tsoard:

A. Initiate a rutemaking proccçding to adopt the Draft Rules , consistenl with 3 V.S'A' $ 306

and Act 174; a¡¡d

B. Grant any further relief that the Board deems necessary and proper.

Dated at Montpelier, ïermont, this lstday of November z}rc'

By:

By:

Special Counsel

By



STATE OF VERMONT
PUBLIC SERVICE BOARD

ORDER OF NOTICE

PETITION OF VERMONT DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SERVTCE

TO AMEND BOÄ.RD RULE 5.400: REQUIREMENTS FOR PETITIONS TO

CONSTRUCT ELtrCTRIC AND GAS FACILITIES PURSUANT TO 30 V.S.A. $ 248

WHEREAS, onNovember l,20|6,the Vermont Department of Pubiic Service ("Departmenf')

filed a petition to amend Board Rule 5.400: Requirements for Petitions to Construct Electric and

cas raõilities plrsuant to 3 V,S.A. g 806 and Board Rule 2.404. Additional information

regarding the petition is available on the Public Service Board's website at

http : /'/psb,vgr,tqoqt¡ gÞv

NOW, and

10 tlrat
Public

3rd

floor at 112 State Street, Montpelier, Vermont.

The above hearing location is handicapped acceisibie. Any person with a disability who wishes

to attend and will need special accommodation should contact the Public Service Board (802-

825-23 58) by no later than if they will need that accommodation.

IT IS FIIRTHER ORDERED that notice of said hearing be given by one publication of this

Order on in the daily newspaper published in
emront.

DATED at Monþelier, Vennont, this .* day of 2016.

VERMONT PUBLIC SERVICE BOARD

By:
Judith Whitney
Clerk of the Board

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

Filed:

Attest:
Clerk of the Board



PROPOSED RULE

x.x00 STANDARD CONI$TIpNS rOR POËT-çONSTRIjCirION AESTHETIC
MITIGATION COMPLIANCE

X.X0l Purnose and Scone
Th" p"tpos"lf itris Rute"is to ensure that all required aesthetic mitigation is

perforrned and maintained for the life of all facilities constructed pursuant to a Certificate of
þublic Good (CPG) issued under 30 V.S.A. $ 248, including net metering facilities permitted

under $ 8002.

X.X02 Definitions
For the purposes of this rule, the following definitions apply:

(A)Boa¡d: the Vennont Public Service Board.

(B) CPG: certificate of Public good.

(C) ÇfG hçldet: a person or company who has received a CPG pursuant to 30

V.S,e. ¡; 24S to construct and/or operate an electric generation, electric

transmission, or natural gas facility
(D)Facility: an electric generation, electric transmission, or natural gas facility for

which a petition for a CPG pursuant to 30 V.S.A. $ 248 or $"8002 is submítted

to the Board after implementation of this rule.

X.X03 Ggqeral Rule
m* *ttigation measuresrequüed by the Board must be implemented in

accordance with the conditiotts of the CPG and the approved mitigation plan. All such

mitigation measìlres müst be maint¿ined for the life of the project in a condition that fulfills their

intended purpose.

x.x04
60 days following the of construction of the facility, the

CPG holder or agent thereof shall provide notification to the Board, all parties

to thp Docket and all entities entitled 1o notification tlrough Board Rule 5.400

or Rule 5.100, as applícable. This notification shall include the following:

a. fhe date that construction was completed.

b. The date the facility was interconnected to the grid.

c. Thê expected compietion date for all required aesthetic mitigation as

provided within the CPG.

d. An as-built site plan supported by an afñdavit affirming its accuracy or, if
'required 

by the Board, prepared by a vermont-registered professional

engineer or land suweyor, indicating:

i. Plan scale and north ¿urow;

ii. The property boundaries for the parcel on which the facility is located,

including the limits of the CPG holder's control, if applipable; and

1



Post-Construction Aesthetics Rulemaking
DPS Proposed Rule

**"'3ä:';:'1Í

iii. The location of all ph¡'sical irnprovements including the array'

interconnection eqúipment, poles, transformers, fentes, access drives

and other features.

e. A final mitigation plan reflecting any modifications or adjustments needed

to address .h*g"t in the final design of the facilitv. the availability of

cert¿in pla:rt materials cr the considsretion of under!)'ing soil or

. environmental conditions. Any deviations from the approved mitigation

plan shall be explicitly identified and justifiedr The CPG hclder shall

iequest advanced permission from the Board for an amendment to the

miiigation plan ifãeviations constitute a substantial change as defined

' under PSB Rule 5.408.

f. Confirmation that all aesthetic mitigation requirements identified in the

cPG other than planting (e.g. fencing, berms, and painting) have been

completed. If th; required *eusut"t cannot occur within these timelines,

t¡e cpc hoider or agent thereof shall so notify the Board and provide an

alternative timeline and j ustification.

2.

3, Within 30 days following the installation- of all mitigation requirements, the

CPG holder or agent thereof shall file a certification with the Board

confirming that iändscape mitigation has been performed in accordance with

it 
" 

Vfitiguiion Plan. 't,r{is certiircation shall be supported by an affidavit apd

dated pliotographs or, at the Board's discretion, shall be prepared by a

Vermõnt-registered landscape architeat or forester'

4. At any time, the Board on its own motion, or upon requestby a party or

affectld member of the public or municipality may schedule a site visit or

require additional fitingi to determine compliance. Following any site

inspection, the Board may require further process as necessary.



Post-Consh uction Aesthetics Rulerlaking
DPS ProPosed Rule

November 1,2016
Page 3 of3

5. For a period of three (3) years, the CPCì holder or agent thereof shall conduct

an annual inspection of tire facility to determine the health, r'igor and

continued effãctiveness of the rnitigation. The CPG holder shall file with the

Board and parties an annual certifiõation documenting the results of the

inspection *O *y corrective actions taken to address identified issues.

Beyond the tlueejyear period, the Board may require an inspection as deemed

aPProPriate

, 6. Mitigation shall be maintained for life of the facility as depicted on the

Mitigation Plan.

X.X05 lilaiver of Rute Requirenqnti
For good cause, which 1¡1"ffii"¿e the size, length, or unique characteristics of a

project or project ,it", th" Board may alter or waive the requirements of this rule'

:

L

l,
ì'
I

I

t)

i

l
i
i
lr

I

:

jl

,'

Date at Montpelier, Vermont this lst day of November, 2016

ResPectfullY submitted,

VERMONT DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SERVICE

Geoffrey Commons
Director for Public AdvocacY

By:
Elias
Counsel



STATE OF VERMONT
PUBLIC SERVICE BOARD

Rulemaking re decommissioning of electric )
Generation, electric transmission, and )
natural gas facilities )

November 1,2016

pRoPosED RtrLE OF THE VTIUVIONT DJPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SERVIÇE,

x.x00 NING

x.x01

X.X0f Fsipos.ç,tüd Scsne
ffiffie est"blishes the standard conditions for the decommissioning of electric

generation, electric transmission and natural gas facilities pursuant to 30 V.S.A. $ 2a8(aX5)'

Íhis rule applies to all electric generation, electric tansmission and natural gas facilities in

Vermont, rta to every lleßon, fir-, "o*pany, 
corporatiol and municipality engaged inthe

conskuction ot op"ruùðn of any electric generation, electric transmission or natural gas facility
pursuant to 30 VS.A. $ 248 which is or shall become subject to the Vermont Public Service

Board.

Defrnitions
Fõif" iitposes ofthis rule, the following definitions apply:
(A)Board: the Vermont Public Service Board.

@) ÖPG: certificate of public good.

(C) CPI$ lplder: a person or company who has received a CPG pursuant to 30

V.S.A. $ 248 to construct and/or operate an electric generation, electric

transmission, or natural gas' facility.
(D)Facility: an electric generation, eléctric transmission, or natural gas facility for

which a petition for a CPG pu$uant to 30 V.S.A. $ 248 is submitted to the

Board after the effective date of this rule.

(E) irlant cap..ecitl': pursuant to 30 V.S.A. $ 8002, o'plant capacity''means the rated

electrical nameplate capacity for an electric or gas generation facility'



x'x02 
ffi.t*trail be rernoved once they are no longer in service.^A p-etitioner

seeking f0 corrstrutt;t;t operate a f'acility with a pìant.capacity greater than 500kW shall

úirair A"øt*,t,pt* for tnå decornrnissioning the facility at the end of its useful life. The

à""o**irrioning þlan shall include an estimatè of anticipated costs associated with full

decommissioning ä¡d site resrorarion aetivities at the facilitv site. I retltioryJ^seekinB to

çCInstruct andlorãperate a facility with a plant capacity equal to or less thalr 500kW are ex$nrpl

fu*ìlri, *l*'* ,*qniru*untsta hle a,desomnxissisning plar1 and/or a etrafl inevoc¿åJe siandby

tettår of credit with the Board, unless otherwise ordered by the Board'

Decornurissioning Rulenraking
DPS ProPosed Rule

November 1,2016
Page2 of 4

and/or operate a facility shall include a detailed

faoilþ-specific decommissioning cost estimate in present-day dollars, which

identifies the costs assoiiated with decommissioning activities including but

not limited to

(1) Labor, equipmen! transportation, and/or disposal costs associated with

removal of all facility components'from the facilþ site;

(2) All costs associated with full restoration of the facility. site,

(3) All costs associated with reclamation'of any primary agricultural soils at

the facility site;

(4) All costs associated with obtäin\g and complying wlth anY federal, state,

and local penriits that may be required as a result of decommissioning

activities;

(5) All decommissioning activity management, sitq supervision, site safety

costs; and

(6) Any other costs associated with the deeommissioning and restoration of

the facilitY site'

(B),411Ðççr¡mmissionins.Costl Inçluded. The decommissioning cost estimate

rUff include all costs associated with all dismantlement, transportation,

disposal, and site restoration activities' Any known or anticipated salvage

value for certainproject components shall not be subtracted from or otherwise

offset any costs included in the decommissioning cost estimate.

(C) Oualifications of Ëstim¿.te Prcpârpr. The decommissioning cost estimate shall

iáentify the name, job title, contact information, and qualifications of the

individual(s) who prepared the estimate'

x.x03



Decommission ing Rulemaking
DPS Proposed Rule
November 1,2016

Page 3 of4

(D)l.mevoc¿ble tanclb, l¡çtte,¡: trf Clôdil. All petitions to construct and/or operate

a non-utility electric genemtion, electric transmission, or natural gas facility

shall include a draft irevocable standby letter of credit to fund

decommissioning and site restoration of the facility site. An executed letter of
credit shall be approved by the Public Service Board prior to tlie

coûlmencement of project construction. The letter of credit shall include the

following features:
(1) The Board shall be named the sole benetìciary of the letter of credit;

(2) Issued by an A-rated financial institution;

(3) An automatic extension provision ("evergreen clause"); and

(a) Bankruptcy remote.

x.x04
A utility facility's decommissioning and site restoration costs shall be charged to

the facility's depreciation expense allowed in rates.

(A ty facility CPG hotrder shall

file an annual report with the Board, the Vermont Department of Public

Service, and any other parfy to the facility siting proceeding upon request no

later than February 28 of each year describing any adjustments and changes to

the decommissioning fund in the previous year.

(B) Eund l¡r{lglioqAdjr¡glhuent. A non-utility facility's decommissioning fund

amount shall be adjusted for inflation annually based upon annual average

change in the U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics' Northeast Urban Consumer

Price Index. The facilify decommissioning fr¡nd amount shall not be reduced

in years when the Northeast Urban Consumer Price Index reports a negative

annual averagechange. Adjustments to the facility decommissioning fund

amount shall be included in the project CPG holder's annual report.

(C) Lqrfer of C¡{:dit Adjust¡nenL The non-utility facility CPG holder's irrevocable

standby letter of credit shall be revised no later than February 28 at least every

three (3) years through the first 15 years offacility operation, and then each

year of operation to reflect any adjustment or change to the decommissioning

funct. Any party to the facility siting proceeding may seek a CPG condition

and/or Board order requiring more frequent letter of credit adjustments due t'o

facility and/or site conditions. The revised letter of credit shall be included in

the project CPG holder's annual report, if appmpriate.

x.x05



x,x06 Fulllic sê¡?ía{} Board {}îer$tsht of N'CIn-t tiiiiaülâciiir:e qû*pgl+lissíonígs F',tr-n{ 
..

(A)4 Pu¡tic Service Boa¡d shall

rrav" tft" rigþtto aru* ffia non-utility fàcility's inevocable standby letter of

credit to puy for decommissioning costs in the event that the CPG holder is

unable oi unwilling to conunence decommissioning activities within nidety

(90) days of the Roard ordering commencement of such activities

(B
Tlr","*"ttltÐ, iaciiitfcPc holder shall seek a certification from the Board

upon full completion of all decommissioning and site restoration activities.

Release of any excess decornmissioning funds and termination of a non-utility

facility, s irrevocable standby letter of ciedit shall occur upon issuarice of an

Board order certi&ing that all decommissioning and site restoration activities

are comPlete.

Decomm iss ioning Rulemaking
DPS ProPosed Rule
November 1.2016

Page 4 of4

x.x07
waiver of anY requirernent(s) of this rule upon good cause'may grant a

Dated at Montpelier, Vermont, this first day of November, 20t6'

ResPectfullY submitted'

VERMONT DEPARTMENT OF PTTBLIC SERVICE

Director for Public AdvocacY

Aaron Kisicki
Special Counsel

By:

L

.

:

:

!

i


